Agenda Agenda	TIOGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 3/21/2019 10:00 AM LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE ROOM Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego NY 13827
Meeting called by:	Chair Martha Sauerbrey
Type of meeting:	4 <sup>th</sup> Special
Attendees:	Legislator Balliet Legislator Hollenbeck Legislator Monell Legislator Mullen Legislator Roberts Legislator Sauerbrey Legislator Standinger Legislator Sullivan Legislator Weston
	Agenda topics
Invocation Pledge of Allegiance	Legislator Balliet Legislator Balliet
RESOLUTIONS:	<ol> <li>Designating Tioga County as a Purple Heart County</li> <li>Authorize Create &amp; Fill Position District Attorney's Office</li> </ol>

## REFERRED TO: ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE

## RESOLUTION NO. -19 DESIGNATING TIOGA COUNTY AS A PURPLE HEART COUNTY

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Veterans Service Agency, Tioga County Legislature, and the residents of Tioga County have great admiration and respect and gratitude for all of our veterans who have served this country in the Armed Forces; and

WHEREAS: The Purple Heart, original created by George Washington in 1782 as the "Badge of Military Merit", is the oldest military decoration still in use; and

WHEREAS: The Purple Heart is awarded to any member of the United States Armed Forces wounded or killed in combat against a declared enemy of the United States; and

WHEREAS: There have been 167 residents of Tioga County who made the ultimate sacrifice in service to their country from World War I through our current conflicts and there are numerous combat-wounded veterans currently residing within Tioga County; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature hereby designates Tioga County as a Purple Heart County, honoring the service and sacrifice of our men and women who were wounded or killed by the enemy while serving in uniform to protect the freedoms enjoyed by all Americans. REFERRED TO:

LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION

RESOLUTION NO. -19

AUTHORIZE CREATE & FILL POSITION DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required for creation of any position; and

WHEREAS: The District Attorney has realized a need for an Investigator in his office to handle confidential investigations as well as assist with other programs; and

WHEREAS: The County Legislature is supportive of the creation of this position; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That one hourly, Non-Union position (up to 29 hours per week) of District Attorney Investigator is created with approval to fill effective April 1, 2019 at an hourly rate of \$34.00 per hour; and be it further

RESOLVED: That due to the hourly status, the incumbent shall not qualify for Non-Union Benefits; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the appointment shall be provisional pending jurisdictional clarification; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the District Attorney's headcount shall be adjusted to four (4) full-time and three (3) part-time.